

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROY COOPER
GOVERNOR

JAMES H. TROGDON, III
SECRETARY

July 7, 2017

CONTRACT: DB00368
WBS ELEMENT: 50138.3.175
TIP NUMBER: W-5601FR
COUNTY: Greene County

ROUTE: NC 123 at SR 1400 (Four Way Road)

DESCRIPTION: Channelization of Sight Triangle and Driveway Improvements

ADDENDUM 1

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

Please note the following revision to the proposal.

- The Proposal Cover has been revised to remove the requirement of Bid Bonds. Revised cover is attached.
- The Intermediate Contract Time Number 1 has been revised to October 18, 2017. Revised page 5 of the proposal is attached.
- A revised electronic file has been uploaded to bid express and the bid letting website named "DB00368.001".

Please make sure to sign the addendum page in the proposal to acknowledge this addendum.

Sincerely, by

Mary Voelker Moore, P.E. Division Contract Engineer

GREENVILLE, NC 27835-1587

Telephone: (252) 439-2800

Customer Service: 1-877-368-4968

cc: Mr. Ed Eatmon, PE

Mr. Aaron Bullard, PE

Mr. William Kincannon, PE

Mr. Lang Jones

Mr. Rich Godley
Ms. Claudia Wainwright

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RALEIGH, N.C.

PROPOSAL

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: JULY 26, 2017 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID DB00368

WBS 50138.3.175

FEDERAL-AID NO. HSIP-0132(004)

COUNTY GREENE

T.I.P. NO. W-5601FR

MILES 0.068

ROUTE NO. US 13

LOCATION NC 123 AT SR 1400 (FOUR WAY ROAD)

TYPE OF WORK SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS, CHANALIZATION OF SIGHT TRIANGLE, AND

DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF NC 124 AT SR

1400

NOTICE:

ALL BIDDERS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF GENERAL CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA WHICH REQUIRES THE BIDDER TO BE LICENSED BY THE N.C. LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS WHEN BIDDING ON ANY NON-FEDERAL AID PROJECT WHERE THE BID IS \$30,000 OR MORE, EXCEPT FOR CERTAIN SPECIALTY WORK AS DETERMINED BY THE LICENSING BOARD. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA. NOTWITHSTANDING THESE LIMITATIONS ON BIDDING, THE BIDDER WHO IS AWARDED ANY FEDERAL - AID FUNDED PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS OF BID OPENING.

BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED AS SHOWN BELOW:

THIS IS A ROADWAY PROPOSAL

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

GENERAL

DESCRIPTION:

This contract is for safety improvements at the intersection of NC123 and SR1400 (Four Way Road) in Greene County. Work consists of channelization of sight triangle and driveway improvements.

CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

(7-1-95) (Rev. 12-18-07)

SP1 G10 A

The date of availability for this contract is August 28, 2017.

The completion date for this contract is January 27, 2018.

Except where otherwise provided by the contract, observation periods required by the contract will not be a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and/or intermediate contract times stated in the contract. The acceptable completion of the observation periods that extend beyond the final completion date shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment bonds.

The liquidated damages for this contract are **Two Hundred Dollars** (\$200.00) per calendar day.

<u>INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:</u> (7-1-95) (Rev. 2-21-12) 108 SPI G13 A

Except for that work required under the Project Special Provisions entitled *Planting*, *Reforestation* and/or Permanent Vegetation Establishment, included elsewhere in this proposal, the Contractor will be required to complete all work included in this contract and shall place and maintain traffic on same.

The date of availability for this intermediate contract time is August 28, 2017.

The completion date for this intermediate contract time is October 27, 2017.

The liquidated damages for this intermediate contract time are **Five Hundred Dollars** (\$500.00) per calendar day.

Upon apparent completion of all the work required to be completed by this intermediate date, a final inspection will be held in accordance with Article 105-17 and upon acceptance, the Department will assume responsibility for the maintenance of all work except *Planting*, *Reforestation* and/or *Permanent Vegetation Establishment*. The Contractor will be responsible for and shall make corrections of all damages to the completed roadway caused by his planting operations, whether occurring prior to or after placing traffic through the project.